in financing activities was $7.4 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2013. Highlights for the current
period include a $25.7 million increase in transaction deposits for the nine months ended September 30, 2014, which
is up from the $10.5 million increase in transaction deposits for the nine months ended September 30, 2013.
Certificates of deposit decreased by $8.6 million in the current year compared to a decline of $15.9 million for the
prior year. FHLB advances were increased by $14.0 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2014.

ALCO uses an economic value of equity (“EVE”) analysis to measure risk in the balance sheet incorporating all cash
flows over the estimated remaining life of all balance sheet positions. The EVE analysis calculates the net present
value of the Company’s assets and liabilities in rate shock environments that range from -400 basis points to +400
basis points. The likelihood of a decrease in rates as of September 30, 2014 and December 31, 2013 was considered
unlikely given the current interest rate environment and therefore, only the minus 100 basis point rate change was
included in this analysis. The results of this analysis are reflected in the following tables for September 30, 2014 and
December 31, 2013.

Edgar Filing: SB FINANCIAL GROUP, INC. - Form 10-Q

74

September 30, 2014
Economic Value of Equity
($’s in thousands)

Change in Rates $
Amount

$
Change

%
Change

+400 basis points 113,025 15,881 16.35
+300 basis points 110,702 13,558 13.96
+200 basis points 107,426 10,282 10.58
+100 basis points 103,000 5,855 6.03
Base Case 97,145 - -
-100 basis points 90,092 (7,053 ) (7.26 )

39

Edgar Filing: SB FINANCIAL GROUP, INC. - Form 10-Q

75

December
31, 2013
Economic
Value of
Equity
($’s in
thousands)

Change in Rates $
Amount

$
Change

%
Change

+400 basis points 105,687 13,393 14.51 %
+300 basis points 103,812 11,517 12.48 %
+200 basis points 101,018 8,724 9.45 %
+100 basis points 97,311 5,017 5.44 %
Base Case 92,294 - -
-100 basis points 86,266 (6,029 ) (6.53 %)

Off-Balance-Sheet Borrowing Arrangements:

Significant additional off-balance-sheet liquidity is available in the form of FHLB advances and unused federal funds
lines from correspondent banks. Management expects the risk of changes in off-balance-sheet arrangements to be
immaterial to earnings.

The Company’s commercial real estate, first mortgage residential and multi-family mortgage portfolios in the
aggregate amount of $320.7 million have been pledged to meet FHLB collateralization requirements as of September
30, 2014. Based on the current collateralization requirements of the FHLB, the Company had approximately $23.4